### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CapitalSource Bank		08/02/2013	Bank:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Devcon Security Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Devcon Security Services Corp.)
Street Address:	3880 N. 28th Terrace
City:	Hollywood
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33020
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

Name:	Devcon Security Services Corp. (f/k/a Security Equipment Company, Inc.)
Street Address:	3880 N. 28th Terrace
City:	Hollywood
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33020
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Mutual Central Alarm Services Inc.
Street Address:	3880 N. 28th Terrace
City:	Hollywood
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33020
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3079358	DEVCON SECURITY SERVICES		
Registration Number:	2277912	MUTUAL CENTRAL ALARM SERVICES, INC.		
		TDADEMARK		

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 005085 FRAME: 0838

15.00 307

900262771

Registration Number:	2524563	PREPARE AND PROTECT
Registration Number:	1885287	CENTRAL ONE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2124466460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith, Senior Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38310-318 (HS)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith
Signature:	//Hayley Smith//
Date:	08/06/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Devcon Trademark Release (CapitalSource Bank)#page1.tif source=Devcon Trademark Release (CapitalSource Bank)#page2.tif source=Devcon Trademark Release (CapitalSource Bank)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005085 FRAME: 0839

### RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of August 2, 2013 ("Effective Date") by CapitalSource Bank ("Bank") in favor of Devcon Security Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Devcon Security Services Corp.), a Florida corporation, Devcon Security Services Corp. (f/k/a Security Equipment Company, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, and Mutual Central Alarm Services Inc., a New York corporation (individually and collectively, "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Bank entered into that certain Security Agreement by and among Grantor, the Bank and the other parties thereto, dated September 30, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), wherein Grantor granted to the Bank a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement defined below);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, that certain Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated September 30, 2009 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") was entered into by Grantor to record the security interest with respect to the Collateral, including the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2009 at Reel 04083/Frame 0304; and

WHEREAS, Grantor requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases and re-assigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and (ii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Bank's rights under the Security Agreement with respect to the Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

## CAPITALSOURCE BANK

Ву:	by h Oneupo
Name:	Joseph Thompson
	Authorized Signatory

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005085 FRAME: 0841

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

Name	Owner	Jurisdiction	Document/ Registration #	Expiration Date
DEVCON SECURITY SERVICES	Devcon Security Holdings, Inc.	Federal	3079358	04/11/2016
MUTUAL CENTRAL ALARM SERVICES, INC.	Mutual Central Alarm Services. Inc.	Federal	2277912	09/14/2019
PREPARE AND PROTECT	Devcon Security Services Corp. (through the merger of Guardian International, Inc. into Devcon Security Services Corp. effective October 1, 2006)	Federal	2524563	01/01/2012
CENTRAL ONE	Coastal Security Systems, Inc.	Federal	1885287	03/21/2015

**RECORDED: 08/06/2013** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005085 FRAME: 0842